

No. 15-2103

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

LYNN TILTON, PATRIARCH PARTNERS, LLC, PATRIARCH PARTNERS VIII, LLC,
PATRIARCH PARTNERS XIV, LLC, PATRIARCH PARTNERS XV, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of New York, No. 15-cv-2472 (Abrams, J.)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney

JEANNETTE A. VARGAS
Assistant United States Attorney

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
MARK R. FREEMAN
MEGAN BARBERO
(202) 532-4631
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7226
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Appointments Clause.....	3
B. Statutory Background.....	4
C. Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER SEC ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS, WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO DIRECT REVIEW IN THE COURT OF APPEALS	17
A. It Is “Fairly Discernible” In The Detailed Scheme Established By The Securities Laws That Judicial Review Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Is Exclusive In The Courts Of Appeals	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Argument On The Asserted Absence Of Meaningful Judicial Review And The Facial Nature Of Their Challenge Cannot Be Squared With <i>Thunder Basin</i> , <i>Elgin</i> , And Other Precedents Of The Supreme Court And This Court	23

II. IF THE COURT WERE TO REACH THE QUESTION, IT SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT THE SEC ALJS ARE EMPLOYEES, NOT INFERIOR OFFICERS	36
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Altman v. U.S. SEC.</i> , 687 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff’g</i> 768 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	2, 7, 8, 19, 31
768 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	30
<i>Aref v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Bebo v. SEC.</i> , No. 15-C-3, 2015 WL 905349 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 3, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-1511 (7th Cir. Mar. 10, 2015)	11, 12, 16, 20, 27
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	39
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	39
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 38
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp v. EPA</i> , 587 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Charles Hughes & Co. v. SEC.</i> , 139 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1943)	38
<i>Chau v. U.S. SEC.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>Daniels v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 530 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29

Deaver v. Seymour,
822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987)33

Duka v. SEC,
No. 15 Civ. 357, 2015 WL 1943245 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015)20

Eastern Bridge, LLC v. Chao,
320 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2003).....21

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)37

EEOC v. KarenKim, Inc.,
698 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2012)37

Elgin v. Department of the Treasury,
132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....*passim*

Farricielli v. Holbrook,
215 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2000)36

Fort v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps.,
375 F. App’x 109 (2d Cir. 2010).....32

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)*passim*

Freytag v. C.I.R.,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)9, 16, 43, 44, 46

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)2, 10, 15, 33, 35, 37

Germain v. Connecticut Nat’l Bank,
930 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1991)32

Gray Fin. Group, Inc. v. SEC,
Dkt. 56, No. 15-0492-LMM (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015).....20

Green v. United States,
355 U.S. 184 (1957)33

Hill v. SEC,
 Dkt. 28, No. 15-1801-LMM (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015),
appeal docketed, No. 15-12831 (11th Cir. June 25, 2015) 20, 45

Imperial Carpet Mills, Inc. v. Consumer Prods. Safety Comm’n,
 634 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1981)34

In re Air Crash Off Long Island, New York, on July 17, 1996,
 209 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2000)36

In re al-Nashiri,
 ___ F.3d ___, No. 14-1203, 2015 WL 3851966 (D.C. Cir. June 23, 2015)14, 32, 38

In re Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
 217 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000)21

ITT Continental Baking Co. v. United States,
 559 F. Supp. 454 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)30

Jarkesy v. U.S. SEC,
 48 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014),
appeal docketed, No. 14-5196 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 12, 2014) 19, 20

JCC, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
 63 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1995)46

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)37

Landry v. FDIC,
 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)*passim*

Lucas v. United States,
 775 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2015)17

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.,
 498 U.S. 479 (1991) 15, 26, 28, 29

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
 558 U.S. 100 (2009)31

Nash v. Bowen,
869 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989)40

National Taxpayers Union v. United States Soc. Sec. Admin.,
376 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2004)20

Opinion of the Justices,
3 Greenl. (Me.) 481 (1882)47

Public Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury,
835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987)37

Public Utility Comm’r of Oregon v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985) 21, 22

Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Exam’rs Conference,
345 U.S. 128 (1953) 39, 48

Salinger v. Colting,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)37

Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991)48

Scelsa v. City Univ. of New York,
76 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1996)17

SEC v. R.A. Holman & Co.,
323 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1963)22

Shabaj v. Holder,
718 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2013)17

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)37

Spring Hill Capital Partners, LLC v. SEC,
No. 15-4542 (S.D.N.Y June 29, 2015) 19, 20

Statbaros v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)37

Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao,
300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 21, 33

Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)21

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)*passim*

Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC,
609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979)29, 30, 31

Tucker v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 43, 46

United States v. Mouat,
124 U.S. 303 (1888)48

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)39

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994)48

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)37

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....3, 38, 42

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, § 11, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)48

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 4

5 U.S.C. § 557(b).....40

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	40
5 U.S.C. § 1104.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 1204.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 1212.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 1214.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 1215.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 1221.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 1302.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 2301.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 3105.....	48
5 U.S.C. § 3313.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 3317.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 3318.....	40
15 U.S.C. § 77i(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u(e).....	46
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....	5, 19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-9(b).....	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(d).....	1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 80a-42(a).....5

15 U.S.C. § 80a-42(b)5

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(17)4

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e) 1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f)..... 1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)4

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(k) 1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(k)(4)(B).....29

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(k)(4)(D)29

15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(d)..... 1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(a) 1, 5

15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(a)(1)5

15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(b).....5

26 U.S.C. § 7456(a).....46

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13373

28 U.S.C. § 13463

28 U.S.C. § 16513

28 U.S.C. § 22013

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 332.40140

5 C.F.R. § 332.40240

5 C.F.R. § 332.40440

5 C.F.R. § 930.201(b)40

5 C.F.R. § 930.201(d)-(e)40

5 C.F.R. § 930.201(e)(2).....40

5 C.F.R. § 930.201(e)(3).....40

5 C.F.R. § 930.20340

17 C.F.R. § 201.101(a)(5)..... 4, 41

17 C.F.R. § 201.1104

17 C.F.R. § 201.3604

17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(1).....41

17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)5

17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2) 41, 42

17 C.F.R. § 201.400(a).....41

17 C.F.R. § 201.4105

17 C.F.R. § 201.411(a).....5, 42, 46

17 C.F.R. § 201.411(f).....43

17 C.F.R. § 201.452.....5, 42, 46

Rules:

Tax Court Rule 18146

Tax Court Rule 183(c), 26 U.S.C. App. (1994)46

Other Authorities:

Kenneth Culp Davis, *Separation of Functions in Administrative Agencies*,
61 Harv. L. Rev. 612 (1948)42

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,
31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007), <http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2015/05/29/op-olc-v031-p0083.pdf>47

SEC, *Office of the Administrative Law Judges: About the Office*,
<http://www.sec.gov/alj> (last visited Aug. 6, 2015)42

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative
Procedure Act* (1947)39

U.S. Securities & Exchange Comm’n proceedings:

In re Dian Min Ma, Exchange Act Release No. 74887,
2015 WL 2088438, at *1 (May 6, 2015).....44

In re George C. Kern, Jr., Exchange Act Release No. 29356,
1991 WL 284804 (June 21, 1991)45

In re Hunter Adams, Exchange Act Release No. 52859,
2005 WL 3240600 (Nov. 30, 2005)45

In re Kenneth R. Ward, Exchange Act Release No. 47535,
2003 WL 1447865 (Mar. 19, 2003)46

In re Michael Lee Mendenhall, Exchange Act Release No. 74532,
2015 WL 1247374 (Mar. 19, 2015)44

In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Exchange Act Release No. 540,
2013 WL 6384274 (Dec. 6, 2013)45
